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SCHOOL BOARDS

· After extensive discussion and research, the Auditor of Public Accounts has determined that for fair presentation under GASB 34, local governments should include their respective school boards as part of the primary government in their financial statements.  This proposed recommendation is an accounting change that would be effective with the implementation of GASB 34.  Next week the APA will distribute a document to all local government and school boards officials and their independent auditors to explain all aspects of the issue.  The APA will provide a comment period to allow time for discussions and rebuttals to their interpretation of the standards.  The APA intends to have a final decision on the school board reporting issue by the next Focus Group meeting.  The final school board reporting recommendation will be posted to the APA’s internet site after finalizing.

Documented below is some of the discussion concerning the background for the decision.  Additional information will be provided in the document distributed by APA.

· Local governments issue debt for school boards and the assets are held by that school board.  Due to Question 94 in the GASB 34 Implementation Guide, which takes away the option to allocate debt to the schools, the debt remains with the primary government while the asset stays with the school board.  The APA does not believe that separating the debt and the assets represents fair presentation. 

· Since local governments will not be fairly presented without the allocation of debt to the school boards, the APA reexamined how school boards should be treated under GASB 14.  In that reexamination, the APA determined that school boards are not truly independent of the local governments because they do not have taxing authority and cannot be sued without recourse to the local government.

· Some school boards currently issue separate CAFRs and want to maintain the ability to obtain audited financial statements and receive the certificate of reporting excellence from GFOA.  GASB is discussing whether a separately reported fund or department will reflect GAAP under GASB 34.

· Currently, there is no OCBOA other than cash basis.  

· The APA is going to form a group to try and minimize duplicate reporting of financial information by localities for comparative reporting purposes.  This includes the Comparative Cost Report (issued by APA) and the School Report (issued by Education).  The group will include representatives from APA, Education, DSS, VGFOA, VML, and VACo. 

OTHER COMPONENT UNITS

Should Industrial Development Authorities (IDA’s) and other governmental units follow GASB 34?   YES.
· GASB 34 applies to all governmental units.  Local governments may want to re-examine what is and is not a governmental unit.  IDA’s, Water, and Sewer ARE governmental unit authorities.

· If the government has a non-profit entity that receives federal funds and has to have a single audit, you need to determine if it is a governmental unit that must follow GASB 34, OR if it is a non-stock corporation.

INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE

· The APA has concluded a review of VDOT’s infrastructure inventory amounts and methodology.  The amounts and methods appear reasonable.
· The APA will publish on the GASB 34 website a narrative describing the processes VDOT used as well as the inventory amounts for the state sometime in late April or early May 2001.  VDOT will be able to provide road inventory information to the localities on all roads in the VDOT system.  VDOT can provide construction estimates per lane mile to the localities as well.  VDOT will publish this information on their website, and the APA will provide a link from the GASB 34 website.
· Localities may choose to use the VDOT networks and amounts, or may determine their own.  The amounts and processes are published as a guide for use by those who choose to use them – it is not mandatory.
· VDOT has not finalized their capitalization policy or threshold yet.  When they make their final determination, the APA will review it and will make the policy and the rationale available to the localities.
OTHER ISSUES

· The APA will not make a recommendation as to where to present the budgetary schedules:  whether as a basic financial statement or as RSI.  GFOA is recommending presenting as a basic financial statement.  It will impact audit fees if it is included as a basic financial statement, but the impact should not be significant.
· If anyone has written decision briefs or policy statements and is willing to share them with other localities, the APA will post them to the GASB 34 website.
· It was requested that the APA look further into issues surrounding GASB 33.  GASB 33 is effective beginning in FY 2001 for modified accrual accounting.  The portion of GASB 33 related to full accrual accounting should be implemented at the same time as GASB 34.  The APA is going to research whether GASB 33 will change the accounting for grants and contracts and will post the results of its research to the GASB 34 website. 
SUBMITTED QUESTIONS AND OTHER DISCUSSIONS

1. Can a toll roll be considered a separate network or subsystem and thus be accounted for differently than other governmental infrastructure?  (i.e. Can a government use the modified approach on a toll road and depreciate all other roads?)

Answer:  Yes, toll roads can be considered a separate subsystem of a network and can be accounted for in a different manner than other subsystems.  The locality may want to account for the toll road as a business activity to better explain the reasoning behind using a different accounting method.   

2. When should net assets be reported as restricted?  The main issue is related to with “enabling legislation”.  For example, if a local government appropriates a transfer to a capital project fund and a balance remains in the fund at the end of the year, is the balance unrestricted or restricted?  For another example, if an amount was transferred to a debt service fund and was not spent at year-end, assuming the unspent amount was not a requirement of any bond covenant, is the balance unrestricted or restricted? 

Answer:  For the first example, the remaining balance is unrestricted.  Net assets are considered restricted only if there is a constitutional or 3rd party requirement that the government cannot override.

For the second example, remaining balance is also unrestricted.  In the fund statements, it could be reported as designated funds.

3. What decisions have other localities made thus far on major issues related to GASB 34?

Answer:  The APA solicited copies of any local government decision briefs to put on their internet site.

NEXT MEETING:

Friday, May 4, 2001 from 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.

